#### **PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM FOR THE FOLLOWING:**

Ordinance No. 2022-06

### TITLED:

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE II, ARTICLE 7, SECTION 20 OF THE VILLAGE CODE, GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES.

Village Clerk Village Of Carbon Cliff State of Illinois ) ) SS County of Rock Island )

I, Carly Neblung, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Carbon Cliff, Rock Island County, Illinois.

I further certify that on July 19, 2022, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed, and approved Ordinance No. 2022-06 entitled:

#### An Ordinance Amending Title II, Article 7, Section 20 Of The

### Village Code, Garbage Collection Fees.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>2022-06</u> including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared on <u>July 20, 2022</u>. Copies of such Ordinance are available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

Dated at Carbon Cliff, Illinois this 20th day of July 2022.

arus <u>Aebless</u>

Carly Neblung Village Clerk



Village of Carbon Cliff

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-06**

# "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE II, ARTICLE 7, SECTION 20 OF THE VILLAGE CODE, GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES."

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CARBON CLIFF, ILLINOIS, THIS 19TH DAY OF JULY 2022.

#### Village of Carbon Cliff

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2022-06

# "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE II, ARTICLE 7, SECTION 20 OF THE VILLAGE CODE, GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES."

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Carbon Cliff, Rock Island County, Illinois as follows:

- **SECTION ONE**: Title II, Article 7, Section 20 of the Village Code of the Village of Carbon Cliff, Illinois, is hereby deleted.
- **SECTION TWO**: Title II, Article 7, Section 20 of the Village Code of the Village of Carbon Cliff, Illinois, shall be as follows:

"Garbage & Recycling Collection" Every residence shall pay a monthly fee for garbage and recycling collection, and disposal. The fees for all available services are as follows:

(A) Retroactive to *July 1, 2022*, the following schedule shall be in effect:

Single family dwelling	\$ 17.00
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 17.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 17.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 1.75
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 12.00
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 20.00

(B) As of *January 1, 2023*, the following schedule shall be in effect:

Single family dwelling	\$ 18.00
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 18.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 18.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 1.75
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 12.50
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 20.00

(C)	As of January	<i>1, 2024</i> ,	the following	schedule shall	be in effect:
-----	---------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	---------------

Single family dwelling	\$ 19.00
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 19.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 19.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 2.25
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 13.00
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 20.00

## (D) As of *January 1, 2025*, the following schedule shall be in effect:

Single family dwelling	\$ 20.00
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 20.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 20.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 2.25
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 13.50
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 20.00

## (E) As of *January 1, 2026*, the following schedule shall be in effect:

Single family dwelling	\$ 20.00
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 20.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 20.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 2.25
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 14.00
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 20.00

(Continued on next page)

(F)	As of January 1, 2027, the following schedule shall be in effect:				
	Single family dwelling	\$ 21.00			
	Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 21.00			
	Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 21.00			
	Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 2.75			
	Yard Waste Cart	\$ 14.50			
	Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00			
	Bulk Item / Special Collection				
(G)	As of January 1, 2028, the following schedule shall be in effe	ect:			
	Single family dwelling	\$ 22.00			
	Duplay dwalling (nor unit)	\$ 22.00			

Single fulling dwelling	
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 22.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 22.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 2.75
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 15.00
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 25.00

#### (H) As of *January 1, 2029*, the following schedule shall be in effect:

Single family dwelling	\$ 23.00
Duplex dwelling (per unit)	\$ 23.00
Multi-family dwelling (per unit) no apartment complexes	\$ 23.00
Yard Waste Stickers (individual sticker)	\$ 3.25
Yard Waste Cart	\$ 15.50
Cart Delivery / Removal	\$ 25.00
Bulk Item / Special Collection	\$ 25.00

**SECTION THREE:** These fees shall pertain to all bills issued after the effective date of this Ordinance.

### **<u>SECTION FOUR:</u>** The fees established in this Ordinance shall be retroactive to July 1, 2022.

**SECTION FIVE**: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form, published by authority of the Corporate Authorities, as provided by law.

**ADOPTED** by the Board of Trustees for the Village of Carbon Cliff this 19th day of July 2022, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

		AYES		<u>NAYS</u>		ABSENT
Todd Cantrell						Х
Keith Curry	_					Х
Robert Dreher	-	Х				
Leevon Harris		Х				
Alma Neels		Х				
Larry Scott	_					Х
Village President Bill Hintz		Х				
	Ayes:	4	Nays:	0	Absent:	3

**APPROVED** by the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Carbon Cliff this 19th day of July 2022.

Bill Hintz, Village President

ATTEST

Carly Neblung, Village Clerk



Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Carbon Cliff, Rock Island County, Illinois, this 20th day of July 2022.